DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	01-EP-04C
Project Title:	Alliance Century Certification Application for Four 10.5MW Simple Cycle Turbines - Compliance
TN #:	223037
Document Title:	Notice of Receipt Aliance Century Energy Facility
Description:	PETITION TO CHANGE OPERATOR FOR THE ALLIANCE CENTURY ENERGY FACILITY (01-EP-04C).
Filer:	Raquel Rodriguez
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	3/26/2018 9:08:20 AM
Docketed Date:	3/26/2018

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



## **NOTICE OF RECEIPT** PETITION TO CHANGE OPERATOR FOR THE ALLIANCE CENTURY ENERGY FACILITY (01-EP-04C).

On March 2, 2018, Clarion Energy West, LLC, filed a petition with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting approval to transfer the operational control of the Alliance Century Energy Facility (ACEF), a simple-cycle peak power-generating project, from Colton Power, LP, to Alliance Energy Marketing, LLC.

The original owner, Colton Power, LP, submitted an application for the ACEF on March 21, 2001, under the emergency permitting authority granted to the Energy Commission (PRC § 25705). The ACEF, a nominal 40-megawatt, gas-fired, simple-cycle facility, was certified on April 25, 2001, under Executive Orders D-26-01 and D-28-01, in which the Governor ordered the Energy Commission and other agencies to expedite review of proposed thermal power plants for construction and operation on an emergency basis by September 30, 2001. The power plant was on line and producing power September 15, 2001. The facility is located in the city of Colton in San Bernardino County.

## **ENERGY COMMISSION REVIEW PROCEDURES**

A statement describing the change in operator, signed under penalty of perjury by a representative of the proposed new operator of the project, was submitted to the Energy Commission staff for review and approval as required by Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(b). The statement affirms that the new operator agrees to be bound by the requirements of the Energy Commission's Decision for the project and understands the obligations imposed by the conditions of certification. Based on the information provided, staff will recommend the proposed change be approved by the Energy Commission as a consent item at the April 11, 2018 Business Meeting.

The petition has been docketed on the Energy Commission's Alliance Century Energy Facility Emergency Peaker project webpage at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/peakers/century/index.html

The Commission's Order, if approved, will also be docketed and posted to the webpage.

This Notice of Receipt has been mailed to the Commission's facility mail list of interested parties and property owners adjacent to the facility site. It has also been emailed to the facility listserve. The listserve is an automated Energy Commission system by which information about this facility is emailed to parties who have subscribed. To subscribe, go to the Commission webpage for ACEF, cited above, scroll down the right side of the webpage to the box labeled "Subscribe," and provide the requested contact information.

Any person may comment on the petition. To use the Energy Commission's electronic comment feature, go to the ACEF webpage, cited above, click on the "Comment on this

Proceeding," or "Submit e-Comment" link, and follow the instructions in the on-line form. Be sure to include the facility name in your comments. Once accepted the comments will be distributed through the automated email system.

Written comments may also be mailed or hand-delivered to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 01-EP-04C, 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

All comments and materials filed with, and approved by, the Dockets Unit will be added to the facility Docket Log and become publicly accessible on the Energy Commission's webpage for the facility.

For information on participating in the Energy Commission's review of the petition, call the Public Adviser at (800) 822-6228 (toll-free in California) or send an email to publicadviser@energy.ca.gov.

News media inquiries should be directed to the Energy Commission Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by email to <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u>.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact Project Manager Keith Winstead at (916) 654-5191 or via e-mail at <u>keith.winstead@energy.ca.gov</u>.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature on File CHRIS DAVIS Siting Office Manager Siting, Transmission & Environmental Protection Division

Mail List 705 Alliance list-Serve